

No.

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————  
JACKSON JACOB,  
*Petitioner-Appellant*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent-Appellee*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

—————  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

SARA A. JOHNSON

*Counsel of Record*

SARA A. JOHNSON,

ATTORNEY AT LAW, LLC

700 Camp Street

New Orleans, Louisiana 70130

sara@sarajohnsonlaw.com

(504) 528-9500

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. The Court should grant Certiorari because the Court of Appeals’ application of the AKS exceeded the statute’s scope.....	8
II. The Court should grant Certiorari because the Court of Appeals’ decision affirmed a restitution order in violation of the Sixth Amendment.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	17

APPENDIX: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth  
Circuit (5th Cir. March 8, 2024)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	12
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 490 (2000) .....	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 303-04 (2004) .....	12, 15

<i>Erlinger v. United States</i> , No. 23-370 (U.S. June 21, 2024) .....	12
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 509 (2019) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 575 U.S. 650 (2015) .....	17
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	16
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 577 (2018) .....	15
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014) .....	16
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005) .....	13, 16
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	12
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343, 348 (2012) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	16
<i>United States v. Patel</i> , 778 F.3d 607, 612 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>United States v. Rosbottom</i> , 763 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>United States v. Ruan</i> , 966 F.3d 1101, 1144–45 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>vacated on other grounds and remanded</i> , 597 U.S. 450, 142 S. Ct. 2370, 213 L. Ed. 2d 706 (2022), <i>and cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom. Couch v. United States</i> , 142	

S. Ct. 2895, 213 L. Ed. 2d 1109 (2022), <i>and adhered to in part</i> , 56 F.4th 1291 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	11
--	----

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 220 (2018) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(2) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(b) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(1)(B) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3664(f)(1)(A) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(1)(B) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b .....	1, 9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b) .....	9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(b) (1976) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396h(b) (1976) .....	9

**Other Authorities**

123 Cong. Rec. H45-46 (daily ed. Jan. 4, 1977) .....	9
164 Cong. Rec. S6467-02 .....	11
164 Cong. Rec. S6467-02, S6473 .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 231, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. 107 (1971) .....	9
Pub. L. No. 115-271, 132 Stat. 3894, 4108-4110 .....	10
Pub. L. No. 92-603, § 242(b), 86 Stat. 1329, 1419 (1972) .....	8
Pub. L. No. 95-142, § 4(a), 91 Stat. 1175, 1179-1183 (1977) .....	9
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	i, iii, 3, 13, 15, 18, 20
